The results of the basic assumptions are presented into the following table (calculations were made
on the conservative hypothesis that only the terminal portion of investment will be financed).

96

Table 2-24 - Results of the financial analysis (correction with loan, basic assumptions of

Table 2-23 - ) / Terminal only

Indicators Solution 1 Solution 2 Solution 3
NPV (millions of €)   60,84   86,84   32,72
IRR   30,57%   62,30%   51,05%
B/C ratio 1,76 2,67 2,44

Of course, a loan gives a higher “dosage of reliability” to the investment by postponing
payments to later periods. Sensitive analyses were also carried out in order to better investigate the
effects of variations in terms of interest rates and overall quota of the investment. The results of
these analyses are presented in the next tables.

Table 2-25 - Results of the financial analysis / sensitivity analysis based on possible interest
rates of a loan (from 1.7% to 6.9%, corresponding to -60% to + 60% of the basic assumption)

corrected
interest rate

Solution 1 Solution 2 Solution 3

IRR

NPV
(millions

€)

B/C

IRR
NPV

(millions
€)

B/C

IRR

NPV
(millions

€)

B/C

1,7% 37,78% 68,66 1,95 69,33% 91,66 2,94 57,62% 34,54 2,66
2,6% 35,29% 66,05 1,88 66,99% 90,05 2,84 55,41% 33,94 2,58
3,4% 32,88% 63,45 1,82 64,65% 88,45 2,75 53,22% 33,33 2,51
4,3% 30,57% 60,84 1,76 62,30% 86,84 2,67 51,05% 32,72 2,44
5,2% 28,37% 58,24 1,70 59,96% 85,24 2,59 48,91% 32,11 2,38
6,0% 26,30% 55,63 1,65 57,61% 83,63 2,51 46,82% 31,51 2,32
6,9% 24,37% 53,03 1,60 55,27% 82,03 2,44 44,77% 30,90 2,26

Table 2-26 - Results of the financial analysis / sensitivity analysis based on possible quotas
of a loan with respect of the full investment (from 40% to 80%)

corrected
loan %

Solution 1 Solution 2 Solution 3

IRR

NPV
(millions

€)

B/C

IRR
NPV

(millions
€)

B/C

IRR

NPV
(millions

€)

B/C

40% 16,34% 58,72 1,71 28,43% 85,53 2,60 25,85% 32,23 2,39
50% 17,96% 59,25 1,72 31,98% 85,86 2,62 28,66% 32,35 2,40
60% 20,23% 59,78 1,73 37,18% 86,19 2,63 32,67% 32,47 2,42
70% 23,79% 60,31 1,75 45,69% 86,52 2,65 39,01% 32,60 2,43
80% 30,57% 60,84 1,76 62,30% 86,84 2,67 51,05% 32,72 2,44

The Consultant does not give any additional comment about the above tables. As yet said, the impact

97

of a loan is obviously positive on the financial reliability of the investment, but the actual
parameters of a possible loan will be decided, if any, only after an agreement between the City of
Tirana (or the concessionaire) and the Bank itself.

9.2.7. DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS AND RISKS BETWEEN THE CONCESSIONAIRES
   AND THE MUNICIPALITY

Many hypotheses can be carried out in order to identify a possible schema for the distribution of
profits and risks among the Concessionaire and the Municipality. What is proposed by the

[…]

Kohëzgjatja e kredisë u supozua 15 vjet, përfshirë një periudhë faljeje 3 vjecare (12+3=15 vjet
totali).
Rezultatet e supozimeve themelore paraqiten në tabelën e mëposhtme (llogaritjet janë kryer mbi
hipotezën konservatore se vetëm pjesa e investimit të terminalit do të financohet).

159

Tabela - 24 – Rezultatet e analizës financiare (korrigjimi me huanë, supozime bazë të
Tab-23) / Vetëm Terminali

Treguesit Zgjidhja 1 Zgjidhja 2 Zgjidhja 3
VAN (milionë €) 60,84 86,84 32,72

NBK 30,57% 62,30% 51,05%

Raporti B/C  1,76 2,67 2,44

Sigurisht që një kredi i jep një “dozë më të lartë besueshmërie" investimit duke shtyrë pagesat për
periudhat e mëvonshme.  Analiza të ndjeshme u kryen gjithashtu për të hetuar më mirë efektet e
variacioneve përsa i përket normave të interest dhe kuotës së përgjithshme të investimit.
Rezultatet e këtyre analizave janë paraqitur në tabelat e mëposhtme.

Tabela -25 - Rezultatet e analizës financiare / analizës së sensitivitetit të bazuara në normat e
mundshme të interest të një kredie (nga 1.7% deri në 6.9% në 6.9%, duke i
korresponduar -60% në +60 % të supozimit bazë)

Norma e
korrigjuar e

interesit

Zgjidhja  1 Zgjidhja 2
Zgjidhja 3

NBK VAN
(milionë €) B/C NBK VAN

(milionë €) B/C NBK VAN
(milionë €) B/C

1,7% 37,78% 68,66 1,95 69,33% 91,66 2,94 57,62% 34,54 2,66
2,6% 35,29% 66,05 1,88 66,99% 90,05 2,84 55,41% 33,94 2,58
3,4% 32,88% 63,45 1,82 64,65% 88,45 2,75 53,22% 33,33 2,51
4,3% 30,57% 60,84 1,76 62,30% 86,84 2,67 51,05% 32,72 2,44
5,2% 28,37% 58,24 1,70 59,96% 85,24 2,59 48,91% 32,11 2,38
6,0% 26,30% 55,63 1,65 57,61% 83,63 2,51 46,82% 31,51 2,32
6,9% 24,37% 53,03 1,60 55,27% 82,03 2,44 44,77% 30,90 2,26

6.7 SHPËRNDARJA E FITIMEVE DHE RREZIQEVE MIDIS KONCESIONARITDHE
BASHKISË

Shumë hipoteza mund të realizohen, me qëllim identifikimin e një skeme të mundshme për
shpërndarjen e fitimeve dhe rreziqeve midis Koncesionarit dhe Bashkisë.  Rrjedhimisht, çka
propozohet nga Konsulenti është vetëm një model midis numrit teorikisht të pafund të mundësive.
Ndryshimi i disa parametrave midis atyre që përcaktojnë skemën e shpërndarjes mund të përdoret,
me qëllim identifikimin e disa rezultateve të rëndësishme gjatë zhvillimit të procedurave të
tenderit.
Skema e propozuar mund të përcaktohet nga pikat e mëposhtme: